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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS 8TIPULATION REJECTED
Note: All Information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided In the space provided, must be set forth In an atlaclunent to this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondant is a member of the Sta~ Bar of Californla. admitlsd Der.emberT. 1988.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by Ihe factual stipulalk~ contained herein even if concitmions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Corot

(3) All inves~ga~ons or proceedings listed by case number In Ihe caption of INs stipulation are entirely resolved by
this ~pulagon and are deemed ~ensolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under’Dismissals: The
stipulagon cenm/s of (24) pages, not including the order.

(4) A s~mnant of acts or omissions admowisdged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drawnfrom.and specifically roferdng to lhe fa~s are also included under "Conclusions of
Law’.

(6) Th~ padlen must Include ~mpporting euthor’dy for me ~ level of discipline undar U~e hending-
"Suppoding Authori~y."

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the ~ing of this sl/puis~on. Respondent has been’advised in wrlgno of any
pending Invastigstion/proceeding not resolved by this s§pulalion, e~ept for ~tminal Inves/igah~ns.

~E
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(~o n~t Wrne above

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Corn--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

~1~ untifcosts are paid in full, Respondent will mmaln actually suspended from Ihe pracltce of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284. Rules of Procedure.

~1( ~)sts to be paid in equal amounts prior to Februaw I for the following ~:.~.~=.’~’:.~; ;-=c.--s;**
(hardmlp, q~clal dn:ummnc~ or o~her good came per nile 2S4, Ru~s of,Procedure)

[] cost~ waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Padisl Waiver of Costs"
[] coals entirely waived ** throe billing cycles following the elfecUve date of the

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

(1) (~( Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(a) 0( State Bar Couit case # of pdor case CaseNo. 0)-~1-01119.

(e) []

Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violat~ons: Rules 4.100(A) and 4-100fb)(3| of
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Degree of prior discipline one year staved susnension, one year m~

If Respondent has two or more incidents of I)dor discipline, use space provided below.

(2) [] Dishonesty:. Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad failh, dishonesty,
concealment, oveweaching or olher violations of Ihe Slate Bar Act or Rules of Professional CoflducL

(3) [] Trust Violation: Trust funds or propedy wore Involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account

(4) D Harm: Respondent’smisconductharmedslgnifKmnliyaclient,~lepublicorthead~6~j~.

(5) D Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for ~he
consequences of his or her misconducL

(6) [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar dudng disdplinafy Investigation or proceedings.

(7) [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondenfs current misconduct evidences mul~ple acts of wrongdoing
or demonslmlss a pattern of misconduct.

(s) [] No aggravating �ircunmtances are Involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:
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cno not w~e az)ove t~s I~,~)

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) [] NoPrlorDisclpline: Respondent hes no pdor reonrdof disdpiine over many years of wactice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) ¯ [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm Ihe client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) [] Candor/Cooperatlom Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the Stale Bar dudng disdplinaly invesligalJon and proceedings.

(4) [] Remorle: Respondent promptly took objmdJve ~ spontaneously demon~m§ng remorse ~
recognigon of the wrengdolng, which stel~ were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hh~har

[] Re~ituUon: Respondent paid $     on     in res6tullen to     without the threat or force of
disdpllnary, dvil or criminal proceedings.

[] Delay:, These disdplinaty proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent ancl the del~y prejodiced hlm~er.

[] Good I:~lth: Respondent acted in good faith.

(s)

(6)

(8)
Respondent suffered imb’eme emotional dlllk:ulties or physk:al disabiliE~$ which expert testimony would
establish was dirm:lly reqxmaiMe for the ~ud. The diflioulUes or disabiHes were not the product of
any Igogal conduct by the nlontoar, such as Hlegal drag or substance abuse, and Respondent no Iongar

(9) [] Severe Flnindal Stress: At the lime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered fTmn severe flnandsi sVess
which resultad from drcurnabmoes not reasonably fomseesble or whk:h were beyond his/her control and

(10) []

(1:) r’i

(12) []

Family Pmbtams: At the ~ of lhe misconduct, Respondent suffered exlreme diflicultJes in his/her
personal life which were o~er man emotional or physical In nakJre.

Good Characten. Respondents gond charactar is abestad to by a wkle range or refaren~es in 1he legal
and general onmmunilles who are aware of Ihe furl extent �~ hi~/her miscondud.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by onnvindng proof of s.besqumt mhabHaUon.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumslances

D. Discipline:

(1), ~ 8tayeclSuspenslon:

(8~ fOX111 Ipproved by SBC Execul~ve ~ 10/1~00. Reviled 12/teQ004;.12/13Q.006.)
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Respondent must be suspended ~rom the practice of law for a period of one (1~ vear.

[] and un§l Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabgitelJon and
present tilness to prance and present learning and ability in Ihe taw pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

[] and until Respondent pays restitution as set fodh in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this slipulation.

iii. [] and until Respondent does (he following:

(2)

(3)

(b) J~ The alx)ve-reforenced suspension is stayed.

~ Probation:
.one (1} year

Respondent must be placed on probetion for a pedod of / , which will commence upon the effective date of
the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, Caiifomla Rules of Court)

~ Actual Suspension:

(a) ~( Respondent must be actually suspended from the prac~ce of law in the 8tata of Califomla for a peded

L [] and until Respondont ehows pronf satls~actory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitet~on and
present fdmms to praclice and IX-,,sont learning and ability in Ihe law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), 8tendarda for Al~omey Sunctions for Professional Misconduct

IL r"! and tin. til Respondent pays restitulion as sa/forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stlpulation.

iii. [] and uritil Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) I-I ifRespondent~sac~ua~y~uspendedfortw~ym~s~rmare~he/~hemustrem~nactuai~ysuspesded~

general law, purauant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), 8tandarda for Attorney Sanctk)as for Professional Mleconduct.

(2) ~ Dudng~hepr~b~nped~d~Respondestmustc~rnpiywi~hthepr~vis~nsoftheSteteBarActandRu~esof

(3) ~ With~ntan~1~)daysof~nychange~Re~pondantmustrep~rtfo~heMembershipRec~rds~e~fthe
Slate Bar and to the Ofiice of Proba~on of the State Bar of California (-Olfice of Proba6on-), ~ changes of

pu~esas, as ~ by esdion 6002.1 of the Business and Profeesk)ns Code.

(4) 01~ W~th~nt~drty(3~daysfr~m~hest~t~vedateofdisc~p~Ine~Resp~ndentmu~tc~ntactthe~f~ceofPr~b~on
and schedule a mee0no with Respondanrs assl0ned proba0on deputy to discuss these terms and

(5) 0~ Resp~ndantmust~ubndtwdttenquarledyre~dst~the~ceofPr~bat1~none~hJanu~ry1~..~q)d~ 10,
July 10, and O~)~r 10 of the period of probaU~ Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state



~Oo not wdto above thl~ firm.)       "

whether Respondent has complied with ~he State Bar ~ Iho Pules of Professional Comiuct, and aft
condilJona of pmbal~on during tho preceding calendar quartar. RMpondont must also stato wheUter there

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pedo(L

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final mpod, containing the same information, is due no eadler lhan

(6) [] Respondent must be assigned a ~ monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the Ixobation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of �ompgance.

cooperate ~ully with me probation monitor.

(7) ~ Subject to asserUon of appflcable privileges, Respondent must answer (uliy, ixon~y and tru~fuHy any
inquiries of ihe Office of Probatk)n and any IXObalJon monitor assigned under Ihese conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or In writing relalino to whot~r Respondent is complying or has
complied wilh the probalion condi~ons.

(8) ~( With~n~ne(1)y~ar~f~h~e~fec~edate~h~discipflneherein~Re~p~ndentmustpr~v~det~~f
Proba6on sa0sfact~ proof of at~dance at a session of the FJhics School, and passage of thb test given
at ~he end of that sesaion.

[] No Eb’dcs School reconvnended, Reason:

must so declare under penaKy of perjury in conJunctlon with any quadedy report to be liled with the Of~:e
of Proba6on.

(10) C~ The fo~lowing �ondilion8 am attached hereto and incoqx)mtad:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions ]~ LawOmce Management Condmons

[] Medical Condilions ~ Financial Conditions

F. Other

(1) (X

Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Multlstate Prof~ Rosponsibllity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Mumstate Pro~es~at Reapor,.~my SxamSnaUon (’MPRS’), admb~stered by the NaUonat

one year. whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results In acbJai suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see role 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(aXt) &
(�), Rules of Procedure.

[-’1 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(3) [] Conditional Rule 9,20. California Rules of Cou~ If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more. he/she muat comply vvilh the reqtdremenls of nde 9.20. California Rules of Court.
perform the acts spe~-’fied in ~d)divisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 1_20and 130 catendar~_days,
respec6veiy, after ~he effeclive date of the Supreme Coud’s Order In ~hls matter.

(Sq)u~uon ~on. approved by S~C F.xecut~ ~ ~o~1~oo, ~ 12~oo4; ~13ra~.)          -
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(Do not wrl~ above Ibis Iine.~

(4) [] ~ Credit for Intellm Suspension [�onvk:tion rdenzl m only]: Respondent will be credited for ~he
period of his/her interim suspension toward Ihe stipulated pedod of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

(5) [] Other Conditions:



In the Matter of
ANTHONY ROBERT LOPEZ, JR.
Member #137401
A Member of the State Bar

07-0-12039; 07-O-130~; ’07-0-13145; arld
Case number(s):

07-0-14058; Inv. Maters: 08-0-11160;
08-0-12906; 08-0-13013; and 090-12980

Financial Conditions

Restitution

[] Res .l~.~ent must pay m,~on (Including 1he ptlndl~l mount, plus Intm’est of 10% per
ram) to ~e payee(s) listed below. If the Ciiont Security-Fund (’CSF’) has ~
one or more of the payee(s] for all or any porlim of the ixindpal amount(s) listed below,
Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF in the amount(s) paid, plus appl’~ble
Interest and costs.

Payee Principal Amount

payment to Ihe ~ of Protm~x~ not later than

Installment Restitugon Payments

No lator than 30 �lay~ pdor to the eqdration of the pedod of probation (or pedod of
reprovaQ, Respondont must make any neoesmW linal payment(s) in order to complete

Paym#CSF (am applicable) Minimum Pa,jment Amount Payment Frequency

Client Funds Certlflr.at~

cerlJlicate from Respondent ancVor a cedWmd public accountant or othor f~andal
profeseional approved by the Office of Probalion, cedKyino Ihat:

Respondent hes malnlained a bank account in a bank authorized to do
business in the 81ate of California, at a bran~ Iocatad within the 8tare of

"Cllenls’ Funds

(FinandM Candltl~ fort. nlq~mved by 8B¢ F.xecut~ (:~nmlllee 1~ Red~l t ~’II/’Z004; 1 ~llt;l~e.)
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b. Respondent ha~ kept and maintained lhe follo~, n~:..

i. A wdttm ledger for each client on whose behalf funds am held that sets
forlh:
1. Ihe name of mJ~h ~llenl;
2. Ihe date, amount and source of all funds received on .behalf of ~uch

3. the dal~, amount, payee and puITx~ of each disbumement made

ii. a wdtlan Jl~nal for e~h client lrust fund ac~:ount Ihat sets fodh:
1. the name of me:h a~ounl;
2. Ihe date, amount and client alfecled by each deldt and credit; and,
3. Ihe ¢un~nt balance in such a¢munL

ill all bank MatemeMI and cal~e~ed checlm ~or each client trust a~ount;
and,

iv. each monthly reconciliation (balandng) of (i), 01), and 011), above, and if

If Reqxxclent do~ not posse~ any di~nt funds, properly or ~ dudng
the retire pedod covered by a mpod, Respond~t must m state under pmalty of
perju~, In ~le report ~ed wllh lhe OIIk:e of Pmbalion for ~hat reporling ~. In
INs dmun~e, Res~nde~ ~ n~ Be lhe ~unl~nl*~ ~

d. Client Tnmt A~muntlng 8¢hool

perlod of time, and pamago of (he te~ given atlhe ond of Ih~t eession.



In the Matter of
ANTHONY ROBERT LOPE.Z, JR.
Member #137401
A Member of the State Bar

Case number(s):
07-0-12039; 07-0-13033; 07-0-13~ 45; and
07-0-14055; Inv. Matters: 08-0-11160;
080-12906; 08-0-13013; and 09-0.12980

Law Office Management Conditions

a. [] W’dhin     days/    months/    yearsof the effec~ve date of the disdpline
herein, Respondent must develop a law office manageme~r/organizalion idan, which
must be approved bylhe Office of Pmbal~on. This plan mustinduda procedurm to (1)
send periodic rep(,ts b (~en~ (2) document telephone mesea0es received and sent; (3)
malntaln files; (4) meet daadllrm¢ (5) withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not,
when clients cannot be ¢onta(dad or located: (6) train and supen~ise support personnel;

Respondents misconduct In the current proceeding.

b. ~ W’~hin    days/~ years of the effective date of the diScildine

¢omplelion ofno lesethan 10 hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Edu~ation-(MCLE)
approved courses In law office management, allomey client relations and/or general legal
ethics. This requirement is separate from any MCLE requirement, andRespondent will
not receive MCLE credit for attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of
the State Bar.)

c. rn WT~in 30 days of the dfeclbe date of the discipline, Respondent must Join the Law
Practice Management and Technology.Section of the State Bar of California and pay the
dues ond cceta of enrollmont for    year(s). Respondont rnust furnish selisfaclory
evidence of membemhip In the seclion to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of
California In the first report required.



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(s); ET AL:

ANTHONY ROBERT LOPEZ, JR.

07-O-12039-LAH, 07-0-13033, 07-0-13145 & 07-0.14055
Investigation Matters: 08-O-11160, 08-0-12906,
08-0-13013. 09-0-129080

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the

specified statutes and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 07-O-12039

Facts.

1. On March 31, 2004, Martha Mendoza ("Martha") hired Respondent to represent her and

her three minor children, Teresita, Alexis, and Giovanni (’the minor clients"), for personal injuries that

they sustained in an automobile accident.

2. On or about January 19, 2006, Respondent filed a lawsuit on behalf of the Mendozas

entitled Martha E. Mendoza, et al. vs, Sirin ~nglimsuwwt et a/., Los Angeles County Superior Court

case. no, EC042196.

3.    Each of the Mendozas received treatment for their injuries from Raymond Safarian, D.C.

Martha received an MRI from Advanced Radiology.

4. At a mandatory settlement conference in or about late December 2006 or early January

2007, Respondent settled the Mendozas’ personal injury claims for the following amounts:

Martha: $9,000
Teresita: $4,000
Alexis: $900

Giovanni: $150

5. By the time of the settlement, the attorney’s fees and costs, and themedical expenseS, of

In the Matter o~. A~thony Robert Lopez. Jr. 1 0 (Printed: 7/13/09)



Martha and her children’s cases had become fixed.

6.    Respondent settled the minor clients’ claims for damages without seeking and obtaining

court approval of settlements, as required by the Probate Code. The case was settled at a mandatory

settlement conference and the court did not condition the settlement on the procurement of a Minor’s

Compromise. At the time of the settlement, Respondent understood and believed that it was the custom

and practice in the California personal injury legal community to not seek minor’s compromises on

settlement amounts of less than $5,000.

7.    In or about mid-January 2007, Farmer’s Insurance Group, the insurance carrier for the

defendant, mailed Respondent four settlement checks for each of the Mendozas in the amounts set forth

in paragraph 6. Respondent received the checks.

8.    On March 5, 2007, Martha met with a member of Respondent’ s staff at Respondent’s

office ("the March 2007 meeting"). Martha was provided with a settlement disbursement sheet

representing the proposed disbursement of her settlement funds, as well as the proposed disbursement of

her children’s settlement funds. Martha was not satisfied with the proposed disbursements.

9.    On April 21, 2007, Martha sent a letter to Respondent threatening to file a complaint

against him and Dr. Safarian; and on the same day she did file a State Bar complaint against

Respondent.

10. On May 17, 2007, Martha sent Respondent a letter in response to his letter of the same

date, stating that she did not want to have any further communication with Respondent until the State

Bar had reviewed her case.

1 I. Respondent did not disburse to Martha and her children their portion of their respective

settlement funds until May 2008. Martha declined to communicate directly with Respondent and

insisted that resolution of the matter be negotiated through the Sta~e Bar, delaying the conclusion of the

matter.

12. Respondent paid 40% of the minor clients’ settlement funds to himself as attorney’s fees

and paid the minor clients’ medical provider(s) without first seeking or obtaining a court order directing

payment of those expenses, as required by the Probate Code. Respondent subsequently refunded the

In th~ MaWr o~ Anthony Robe:t Lop¢~ 3r. | 1 o’~t~ 7,t13/09)



difference between 25% and 40%, to bring Respondent’s legal fee within guidelines set by the Los

Angeles Superior Court.

Conclusions of Law

By not disbursing to Martha and her children their portion of their respective settlement

until over one year after he had received their settlement funds and the fees and costs and medical

expenses had become fixed, Respondent failed to pay client funds promptly, in willful violation of

rule 4-100(B)(4) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

By failing to obtain court approval of the settlements of the minor clients, and by failing

to obtain an order directing payment of his attorney fees and medical expenses prior to disbursing the

funds, Respondent willfully violated Probate Code sections 3500 and 3600-3601, and thereby failed to

support the laws of the State of California in violation of Business and Profession Code section 6068(a).

Case No.O7-O-13033

Facts

1.    On or about April 2004~ Timothy Fuller ("Fuller") hired Respondent on a contingency

basis to represent him in a matter in which he sustained personal injuries on or about August 29, 2003

(’~he Dollar Tree matter").

2.    On or about July 7, 2005, Respondent filed a lawsuit on behalf of Fuller in the Dollar

Tree matter entitled Timothy Fuller vs. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., Los Angeles Superior Court case no.

LC071939.

3.    Fuller received medical treatment and diagnostic studies for injuries he claims to have

sustained in the Dollar Tree matter in the amounts set forth below and from the following medical

providers:

Amount..... Medical Care Provider

VQ OrthoCare $828.75

Pacific Hospital of Long Beach $1,350

Downey Ortho Medi_’cal _Group/John M. Larsen, M.D. (lien) ....$!,6!8

James C..Thomas, M.D. $2,383

In the Matter of: Anthony Robert Lopez, Jr. 1 2 0~nted: 7/13/09)



Medical Care Provider Amount

California Pharmacy Management (lien) $190.20

Russell Shah. M.D. (Beach Medical Group) $7,364

4.    On or about January 24, 2006, Respondent and Fuller signed a personal injury lien from

California Pharmacy Management ("California Pharmacy") authorizing Respondeut’s office to pay

California Pharmacy for the pharmaceuticals they provided to Fuller. On or about that date, a copy of

the lien was mailed to Respondent. Respondent received a copy of the lien.

5.    On or about January 4, 2007, Fuller and Respondent signed a personal injury lien from

Downey Ortho Medical Group ("Downey Ortho") authorizing Respondent’s office to pay Downey

Ortho for the treatment they provided to Fuller. On or about that date, a copy of the lien was mailed to

Respondent. Respondent received a copy of the lien.

6.    At or about the last day of February 2007, Respondent was aware of a lien with California

Pharmacy Management. However, Respondent was uncertain whether the bill was a duplicate part of

the bill of James C. Thomas, M.D. or Downey Or~o Medical Group.

7.    In or about late February 2007, the Dollar Tree matter settled for $105,000.

8.    Between on or about March 1, 2007 and March 20, 2007, the insurance carrier for Dollar

Tree Stores mailed Respondent a check in the amount of $105,000 payable to Fuller and Respondent for

settlement of the Dollar Tree matter. Respondent received the check.

9.    On or about March 20, 2007, Respondent mailed Fuller a check written from his CTAin

the amount of $46,000, along with a disbursement sheet reflecting the purported fees and costs in

Fuller’s case.

10. Respondent indicated in the disbursement sheet that Fuller’ s total medical expenses had

been reduced to $4,950. However, as of March 20, 2007, Respondent had not paid Downey Pharmacy

Management and Downey Ortho Medical Group had not agreed to reduce theirlien.

11. On June 19, 2008, R~pondent satisfied Downey Pharmacy Management’s lien; and by

no later than December 19, 2008, Respondent satisfied Downey Ortho Medical Group’s lien.

In the Matter o~ Anthony Robert Lopez, Jr. 13 O~imd:



Conclusiom of Law

By providing Fuller with a disbursement sheet on March 20, 2007, indicating that Fuller’s

medical expenses had been reduced to $4,950 as of that date when they had not been so reduced,

Respondent failed to adequately communicate with a client in violation of Business and Professions

Code section 6068(m).

By delaying over one year to satisfy Downey Pharmacy Management’s lien, Respondent failed

to honor the medical lien of a client in willful violation of role 4-I00(B)(4) of the Rules of Professional

Conduct.

Case No. 07-0-13145

Facts

1. On March 24, 2005, Miriam Monjaraz ("Monjaraz’3 hired Respondent on a contingency

fee basis to represent her in connection with personal injuries and property damage she sustained in an

automobile accident. On or about that date, Monjaraz signed a Retainer for Legal Services and Power of

Attorney (’~utiner") which authorized Respondent to pay Monjaraz’s medical providers from any

settlement funds she received.

2.    Between on or about March 30, 2005 and June 28, 2005, Monjaraz received chiropractic

treatment for her personal injuries from Chiro Therapy ("Chiro"). On or about March 30, 2005,

Monjaraz signed a lien with Chiro. On or about July 6, 2005, Chiro faxed a copy of the lien to

Respondent for his signature. On or about that date, Respondent received the lien and signed it.

By on or about July 31, 2005, Respondent was aware that Chiro’s final medical bill waso

$4,348.

4. Between July 2006 and January 2007, a claims adjustor for Mercury Insurance Group

("Mercury’S, the insuranee carrier for the opposing driver, mailed letters to Respondent offering $2,000

to settle Monjaraz’s case. Respondent received the letters, but did not inform Monjaraz of the written

settlement offers.

5.    On February 15, 2007, Monjaraz’s personal injury claim was settled for $5,217.46.

In the Matte~ of: Amhony Robert Lope~ 14 0~nted: 7/13/09)



6.    On or about March 22, 2007, notwithstanding the amount of the bill claimed by Chiro

and without conducting written negotiations with Chiro regarding a reduction of its bill, Respondent

caused a check in the amount of $1,000 to be mailed to Chiro bearing the stamp "Full & Final

Satisfaction Payment." Chim’s unadjusted bill for Monjaraz was $4,348.

7.    On or about March 28, 2007, Chiro crossed out that portion of the $1,000 check that said

"full and final satisfaction payment’’ and negotiated the check.

8.    On or about December 19, 2008, Respondent paid Chiro $1,560 in satisfaction of

Monjaraz’s bill.

9.    Monjaraz received $1,200 as her net portion of the settlement.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to inform Monjaraz about the written settlement offers from Mercury, Respondent

failed to communicate promptly to a client all amounts, terms, and conditions of a written offer of

settlement made to the client in a non-criminal matter, in willful violation of rule 3-510 of the Rules of

Professional Conduct.

By failing to pay the remaining balance of Monjaraz’s bill from Chiro pursuant to the personal

injury lien in a prompt manner, Respondent willfully violated rule 4-100(B)(4), Rules of Professional

Conduct.

Case No. 07-O-14055

Facts

I.    On or about February 1 I, 2002, Jose Antonio Sanchez, Manuela Terrazas ("Manuela’~,

and Guadalupe Terrazas hired Respondent on a contingency fee basis to represent them and three

minors, Anthony Sanchez, Angelo l~_ente ,and Alexander Puente (collectively, "the plaintiffs"), for

personal injuries that they sustained in an automobile accident.

2.    Respondent and the.adult plaintiffs signed medical liens on behalf of themselves and the

minors. Respondent received copies of the liens.

3.    On September 25, 2002, Respondent filed a lawsuit on behalf of the plaintiffs entitled
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Jose Amonio Sanchez, et al. vs. City of Los Angeles, et al., Los Angeles Superior Court case no.

PC031050 (the "personal injury complaint").

4.    On or abom March 15, 2005, the day of trial, the plaintiffs’ claims were settled with their

knowledge and consent for the aggregate sum of $37,500. The plaintiffs’ medical expenses exceeded

the aggregate sum of the settlement. On or about June 14, 2005, the adult plaintiffs signed the Release

of all Claims; and on or about June 16, 2005, a Request for Dismissal of the entire action was filed with

the corn1:.

5. In or about late June 2005, Respondent received a settlement check in the mount of

$37,500 from the City of Los Angeles, the defendant in the personal injury complaint.

6.    On or about July 14, 2005 and January 9, 2006, Respondent mailed letters to each of the

plaintiffs’ medical providers in which he informed them of the $37,500 settlement and the plaintiffs’

respective medical expenses. Respondent asked that the providers reduce their bills so that the funds

could be distributed to the plaintiffs and their medical providers. The providers received the letters, but

none agreed to reduce their bills so that the settlement funds could be distributed. Respondent did not

negotiate with the plaintiffs’ medical providers aiter January 9, 2006.

7. In or about October 2007, Manuela, one of the plaintiffs, received a collection notice from

Account Management on behalf of a medical provider.

8. On or about August 5, 2008, Respondent filed a complaint for interpleader against his

clients and all of their medical providers. As of the date of this stipulation, that complaint is pending.

9. Respondent’s attorney’s fees and costs are currently maintained in his trust account. The

remainder of the settlement has been interplead with the court.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to file a complaint for interpleader until ten months after his client received a

collection notice on behalf of her medical provider, Respondent. failed to perform in willful violation of

rule 3-1 IO(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.



Case No. 08=O-11160

Facts

1.    On April 28, 2005, Blanca Melendez ("Melendez") and Julio Gonzalez ("Gonzalez")

hired Respondent to represent them for personal injuries that they sustained in an automobile accident.

Melendez and Gonzaiez both primarily speak Spanish.

2.    On November 14, 2007, Respondent, a Spanish language interpreter from his office,

Melendez, and Gonzalez appeared at arbitration. Liability was not contested at the arbitration. The only

issue to be arbitrated was the amount of damages.

3.    On November 16, 2007, the arbitrator issued an award in favor of Melendez in the sum of

$6,175, and an award in favor of Gonzalez in the sum of $5,360.

4.    Although Melendez and Gonzalez agreed to settle their respective cases for the amounts

awarded by the arbitrator, Respondent failed to adequately explain to his clients how their settlement

funds would be disbursed and what they would net from their settlements. As a result, Melendez and

Gonzalez did not understand the terms of the arbitrator’s award and their terms of their respective

settlements.

5.    On December 20, 2007, Respondent received the settlement checks for Melendez and

Gonzalez and deposited the checks into his client trust account. Respondent subsequently paid

Melendez and Gonzalez their portion of their respective settlements and satisfied all of their respective

medical bills.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to adequately explain the terms of his clients’ respective settlements, Respondent

failed to adequately communicate with a client in willful violation of Business and Professions Code

section 6068(m).

Case No. 08-O=12906

Facts

¯ 1.    On September 16, 2006, Mario Alvarenga ("Alvarenga") hired Respondent to represent
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him for personal injuries that he sustained in an automobile accident involving an uninsured motorist.

2.    On April 23, 2008, Alvarenga’s claim was settled for $16,000; and on April 25, 2008,

Allstate, the involved insurance carrier, sent Respondent a settlement draft in the sum of $16,000, which

was deposited in Respondent’s client trust account. At the time that the case was settled, Respondent

failed to adequately explain to Alvarenga how his settlement funds would be disbursed and what he

would net from the settlement.

3.    On May 9, 2008, Alvarenga visited Respondent’s office and expressed his dissatisfaction

with the net settlement amount.

4.    In September 2008, Respondent paid Alvarenga $5,552 for his net portion of the

settlement and satisfied all of Alvarenga’s medical bills which were associated with his personal injury

claim.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to adequately explain to Alvarenga the terms of his settlement, Respondent failed to

adequately communicate with a client in willful violation of Business and Professions Code section

6068(m).

Case No. 08-O-13013

Facts

1.    On November 2, 2007, Juan Oceguera ("Oceguera") hired Respondent to represem him

and his three minor children, John Oceguera ("John"), Juan Oceguera, Jr. ("Juan"), and Miguel

Oceguera ("Miguel") for personal injuries they sustained in an automobile accident. Respondent was

the second attorney hired by Oceguera to handle his and his minor childrens’ claims.

2.    On May 19, 2008, Respondent settled the Oceguera’s personal injury claims for the

following amounts:

Oceguera: $13,500

John:. $4,600

Juan: $2,450¯

Miguel: $28,500
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3.    Respondent settled 2ohn and Juan’s claims for damages without seeking and obtaining

court approval of those settlements, as required by the Probate Code. The insurance company for the

defendants did require court approval of Miguel’s settlement, and Respondent prepared the appropriate

petition, which was then signed by Miguel’s mother and filed with the Court on or about June 30, 2008.

At the time of the settlement, Respondent understood and believed that it was the custom and practice in

the California personal injury legal community to not seek minor’s compromises on settlement amounts

of less than $5,000.

On June 16, 2008, Respondent received the settlement checks for Ocegnera, John, and

Respondent paid 25% of John’s settlement funds to himself as attorney’s fees without

first seeking or obtaining a court order directing payment of those expenses, as required by the Probate

Code. Respondent also paid 25% of Juan’s settlement funds to himself as attorney’s fees without first

seeking or obtaining a court order directing payment of those expenses, as required by the Probate Code.

6.    In September 2008, Ocegnera terminated Respondent and hired new counsel. Respondent

forwarded to his clients’ new legal counsel all funds held in trust for the clients to satisfy medical liens.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to obtain court approval of the settlements of two of the three minor clients, John and

Juan, and by failing to obtain an order directing payment of his attorney fees, Respondent willfully

violated Probate Code sections 3500 and 3600-3601, and thereby failed to support the laws of the State

of California in violation of Business and Profession Code section 6068(a).

"Case No. 09-O-12980

Faets.

1.    Respondent has been a Hcensed attorney in the State of Nevada since 1993, and was at all

times relevant to the stipulation herein a licensed Nevada attorney.

2.    Beginning on January 7, 2008, Respondent began airing a Spanish-langnage radio

advertisement in Nevada which stated that."if you have had an auto accident, by law you have the right
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to receive at least fifteen thousand dollars for your case. Call the offices of Tony the Tiger Lopez at

366-1966, 368-19966."

3.    Complaints about the advertisement were received from other attomeys who indicated

that some of their clients were confused by the advertisement and believed that they were entitled to

¯ receive at least fifteen thousand dollars for their cases.

Conclusions of Law

By causing a radio advertisement to be aired that led the public to believe that any personal

injury action is worth at ]east $15,000, Respondent confused, deceived, or mislead the public, in willful

violation of rule 1-400(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AND
¯

STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY.

The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Diseiplinary Charges ("NDC") herein ffled

on January 22, 2009, and the facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation. Additionally,

the parties waive the issuance of an amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges. The parties further waive

the fight to a formal hearing on any charges contained in this stipulation but not included in the NDC.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was July 8, 2009.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the

interest of justice:

CASE NO.

07-O~12039

07-0-12039

COUNT

ONE

TWO

ALLEGED VIOLATION

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-310(C)( 1 )

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3)

07-O-12039 THREE Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4)
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CASE NO.

07-0-12039

07-0-12039

07-0-12039

07-0-12039

07-0-12039

07-0-12039

07-0-12039

cou r I
FOUR

FIVE

SIX

SEVEN

EIGHT

ALLEGED VIOLATION

Rules of Professional Conduct~ rule 4-100(B)(3)

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4)

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3)

Rules of Professional Conduct, role 4-100(B)(4)

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3)

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4)

TEN Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a)

07-O-12039 ELEVEN Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a)

07-0-12039 TWELVE

07-0-13033

07-0-13033

07-O-13033

07-0-13145

07-0-13145

07-0-13145

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A)

THIRTEEN Rules of Professionsl Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3)

FIFTEEN

SIXTEEN

Business and Professions Code section 6065(m)

Business and Professions Code section 6106

EIGHTEEN Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-300(A)

NINETEEN Business and Professions Code section 6106

TWENTY I Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B )(3 )

T~ENTY-THREE

07-O-13145

07-0-13145

07-0-13145

07-0-14055

07-0-14055

07-0-14055

07-0-14055

TWENTY-EIGHT

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4)

Business and Professions Code section 6106

Business and Professions Code section 6068(m)

Rules of Professional Condu~t, role 3-110(A)

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-311 (C)( 1 )

Business and Professions Code section 6068(a)

Rules of Professional Conduct, role 4-200(A)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office ofthe Chief Trial Counsel has informed him that as of

July 8, 2009, the prosecution costs in this matter are $5,705.79. The costs are to be paid in equal

amounts prior to February 1. for the following three billing cycles following the effective date of the

Supreme Court Order;

If Respondent fails to pay any installment within the time provided herein or as may be modified
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by the State Bar Court pursuant to section 6086.10, subdivision (c), the remaining balance of the costs is

due and payable immediately and enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code

section 6140.7 and as a money judgment unless relief has been granted under the Rules of Procedure of

the State Bar of California. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 286.)Respondent further acknowledges that

should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter

may increase due to the coSt of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standards

Standards 2.2Co), 2.6(a), and 2..10 of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional.

Misconduct ("Standards") apply to this proceeding. . .

Standard 2.2Co) provides that a violation of rule 4-100 not involving the willful misappropriation

of entrusted funds shall result in at least a three month actual suspension l~om the practice of law. Here,

Respondent did not pay Martha Mendoza, the complaining witness in Case No~ 07-O-12039, and her

children, their portion of their respective settlement funds for more than one year after he had settled

their respective claims. In Case No. 07-0-13145, Respondent did not satisfy Miriam Monjaraz’s

medical lienholder until more than one year after he settled Monjarez’s claim. And in Case

No. 07-O-13033, Respondent also delayed in satisfying all of Timothy Fuller’s ("Fuller") lienholders.

Standard 2.6 (a) provides that violations of section 6068 shall result in suspension or disbarment

depending upon the gravity of the offense, or the harm, if any, to the victim. Here, Respondent failed to

obtain court approval of the settlements of minor clients, and failed to obtain a court orders di~ting

payment of his attorney fees in three separate client matters involving minor clients, in violation of the

Probate Code. Additionally, Respondent failed to adequately communicate with Fuller with respect to

the status of his medical liens. Further, Respondent failed to adequately explain.the terms of Blanca

Melendez and Julio Gonzalez’s (Case No. 08-O-11160) settlements to thenL Further still, Respondent

failed to adequately explain the terms of Mario Alvarenga’s (Case lqo. 08,0-12906) settlement to him.

There is no standard particularly applicable to a violation of rule 1-400(D)(2) Accordingly, the
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applicable standard is Standard 2.10, which provides: "Culpability of a member of a violation of any...

Rule of Professional Conduct not specified in these standards shall result in rcproval or suspension

according to the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the purposes

of imposing discipline set forth in standard 1.3." Here, Respondent caused a radio advertisement to be

aired for several months which mislead members of the public with respect to the amount of the

recovery that they could expect to receive from their personal injury claims.

Case Law

In In the Matter of Riley (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. gptr. 91, the attorney failed to

promptly pay lienholders, among other acts of misconduct. The Review Department recommended that

the attorney be actually suspended for 90 days as a condition of a three year probation, with a one year

stayed suspension.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Dise~

Respondent has been a member of the Bar since December 7, 1988, and has a prior record of

discipline.

In 2004, Respondent received a one year stayed suspension and one year probation in Case No.

03-J-01119. The discipline resulted fi~m misconduct committed by Respondent in Arizona.

Respondent failed to maintain client funds in his trust account and failed to properly account for client

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

Respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory completion

of State Bar Ethics School.
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In the Matter of
ANTHONY ROBERT LOPEZ, JR.
Member #137401

Case number(s):
.07-O-12039 - LHA; 07-0-13033; 07.-0-13140; and
07-O-14055; Inv. Matters: 08-O-11160; 08-O-12906;
08-0-13013; and 09-0-12980

81GNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the. parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

ANTHONY R. LOPF..~ JR.
Pdnt Name

JAMES I. HAM
Pdnt Name

ELI D. MORGENSTERN
Signature Print Name
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In lhe Mailer Of
ANTHONY ROBERT LOPEZ, JR.
Member #137401

~ N.mb~(s):
07-O-1203S - UtA; 07-0-13033; 07-O-13146;
and 07-0-14066; Inv. Mattom: 08-O.11160;
08.0-12906; 080-12913; and 09-0-12980

ORDER

Finding ~e ~pul~on to ~ fair to ~e ~ and ~t R ad~ly pU~ ~e pu~io~
IT IS ORDERED ~.at ~e ~ue~ die, real ~ c~. n~a~e~ � any, is GRANTED ~hout
pm~, and:

~ The ~~ ~ a~ d~x~on am APPROVED a~ ~e DISClP~NE
¯ RECOMMENDED to ~e Su~eme CouP.

[] ~e ~p~a~ ~ a~ d~p~on am APPROVED ASMODIFIED as s~ ~
~low. and ~e DISClPUNE I$ RECOMMENDED to the ~me Coud.

[] NI He~ da~s are vaca~.

The partlas am bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on July 30, 2009, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES IRWIN HAM
PANSKY MARKLE HAM LLP
1010 SYCAMORE AVE UNIT 308
SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ELI MORGENSTERN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
July 30, 2009.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


